OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 04/21/2004 14:28 FAX 8192889188

4/28/04 7:12 PAGE 8/10 NOORE-VAN-ALLEN

RightFAX

₩004/008

| Form PTO 1590 | RECORDATION FOR | M COVER SHEET | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE |
|--|---|--|--|
| (Rev. 16/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2045) | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| Tab seldings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ | ▼ ▼ | | |
| To the Hanarable Come | nissioner of Palents and Trademark | : Please record the attached (| original documents or copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(| ics): | 2. Name and address | of receiving party(ies) |
| Fishing Spirit, Inc. | | | Bank, National Association, as |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No No. Nature of conveyance: | | | CP-8 |
| Assignment | ☐ Merger | - | |
| Security Agreement | ☐ Change of Name | ' | <u> </u> |
| Other Notice of Grant | of Security Interest | Street Address: 2 | 01 South College Street |
| Execution Date: March 23, 2004 | | City: Charlotte | State: NC Zip: 28288 |
| | | Additional numers) & s | Adress(es) attached? Yes No |
| 4. Application number(s) or p | ratent number(s): | | |
| • | led together with a new appl | ication, the execution d B. Patent No.(s) | ato of the application is: |
| See attached | (-) | 1, | |
| ogg anacheu | l Additional number(s) a | Seo attachèd nachad 🖾 Yes 🔲 No | |
| 5. Name and address of party concerning document shou | | 6. Total number of applica | tions and priority involved: |
| Name: John B. Slaughter | <u> </u> | 7. Total fee (37 CFR : | 3.41)\$ <u>320.00</u> |
| Internal Address: <u>Moore &</u> | Van Allen PLLC | ■ Enclosed | |
| | | Authorized to l | be charged to deposit account |
| | | DOCKET NO | 512485,1140 |
| Street Address: 2200 Wes | t Main Street | 8. Deposit account nu | mber: |
| Suite 800 | | | |
| City: <u>Durham</u> State: | : <u>NC Zip: 27705</u> | 50-2 | <u>. </u> |
| <u> </u> | DO NOT USE | (Attach duplicate copy of | this page if paying by deposit account) |
| 9. Statement and signature. | | | |
| - | e and belief, the foregoing in cument. | formation is true and co | orrect and any attached copy is a |
| John B. Slaughter Name of Person Signing | | - | 4/21/04 |
| Marin of Leiebb 218000 | Sign: | Brurc | , rvate |
| τ | otal number of pages including cov | er sheet, stinehments, and do | nourment: 6 |
| | Mail donuments to be | | |

เอยเกรกซ to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

DURI/000493_ L

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 04/21/2004 14:27 FAX 8182888199

4/28/04 7:12 PAGE 4/10 WOORE-VAN-ALLEN

RightFAX

₩008/008

EXHIBIT A

| BAIT CASTING FISHING REEL | | |
|---|---------|----------|
| | D433092 | 10/31/00 |
| CARTRIDGE SPOOL SYSTEM FOR BAIT CAST FISHING REEL | 6032894 | 3/7/00 |
| COMBINED CRANK HANDLE AND DRAG CONTROL | D415241 | 10/12/99 |
| FISHING REEL HOUSING | D382327 | 8/12/97 |
| QUICK CHANGE SPINNING REEL SPOOL | 5911378 | 6/15/99 |
| FISHING REEL | 5524831 | 6/11/96 |
| FISHING REEL WITH TANGLE FREE SYSTEM | 6149088 | 11/21/00 |
| BAIT CASTING FISHING REEL | D423074 | 4/18/00 |

 Record owners are the inventors, Jean Bernard and Alain Plestan – assignment and recordation in progress
 Record owner is Johnson Worldwide Associates, Inc. ~ assigned from Century Divestiture and name change to Fishing Spirit unrecorded

CHAR1\753349_3

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 04/21/2004 14:28 FAX 8182888183

4/28/04 7:12 PAGE 5/10 MODRE-VAN-ALLEN

RightFAX

Ø 005/008

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of March 23, 2004 (the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligors thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the lenders referenced therein (the "Lenders"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing Lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders:

PATENTS

Description of

Patent No. Patent

Date of Patent

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof,

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application No.

Description of Patent Applied For

Date of Patent Application

None

CHAR1\753149 5

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

04/21/2004 14:28 FAX 8182888188

4/28/04 7:12 PAGE 6/10 MOORE-VAN-ALLEN

RightFAX

20008/008

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

FISHING SPIRIT, INC., a Wisconsin corporation

Title: TYLASUVEN

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

| By: | | |
|--------|---------|--|
| Name:_ | <u></u> | |
| Title: | | |

CHAR1\753349_ 1

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 04/21/2004 14:27 FAX 8182888199

4/28/04 7:12 PAGE 7/10 MODRE-VAN-ALLEN

RightFAX

Ø 007/008

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

FISHING SPIRIT, INC., a Wisconsin corporation

| By: | | |
|--------|----------|--|
| Name: | | |
| Title: | <u>-</u> | |

Acknowledged and Accepted:

RECORDED: 04/21/2004

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Title:_

PATENT

REEL: 014580 FRAME: 0350